Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity
price risk and commodity risk. The company is not exposed to other price risk whereas the exposure to currency risk and
interest risk is given below:

 A. Foreign Currency Risk

   Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange
rates. It arises mainly where receivables and payables exist due to transactions entered in foreign currencies.

 A.1 Foreign currency risk management

   The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange rate
fluctuations arise. Exchange rate exposures are managed within approved policy parameters. Quarterly reports are
submitted to Board of Directors on the unhedged foreign currency exposures.

   The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the
end of the reporting period are as follows.

(in lakhs)

Particulars
As at 31st March, 2022 As at 31st March, 2021

 USD  EURO  Total  USD  EURO  Total

(a) Trade payables 75.22 –  75.22  33.48 –  33.48

– –

Net financial liabilities 75.22 –  75.22  33.48 –  33.48

 A.2  Foreign Currency sensitivity analysis

(` in lakhs)

Particulars
As at 31st March, 2022 As at 31st March, 2021

 1% Increase  1% Decrease  1% Increase  1% Decrease

(a) USD  (57.02)  57.02  (24.48) 24.48

Increase/(Decrease) in Profit or Loss  (57.02)  57.02  (24.48) 24.48

 B. Interest Rate Risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instrument will fluctuate due to change
in market interest rates. The company’s investments are primarily in fixed rate interest bearing investments. Hence the
company is not significantly exposed to interest rate risk.

38. GRATUITY AND OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT PLANS

38.1 Defined Contribution Plans:

 The Company has recognised the following amounts in the Statement of Profit and Loss:
(` in lakhs)

Particulars
Year ended

31st March, 2022
Year ended

31st March, 2021